## FEMA Selects Hannah Farris for 2017 Youth Preparedness Council

Release Date: July 18, 2017

**DENTON, Texas** – The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) welcomes Hannah Farris from Arlington, Texas as one of the 15 national selectees for the 2017–2019 Youth Preparedness Council (YPC).

The FEMA YPC was formed in 2012 to bring together high school-age youth leaders from across the country who are interested and engaged in emergency preparedness. The 15 council members are attending the YPC Summit in Washington, D.C., from July 18-19, to meet with FEMA leaders and prepare for the year ahead.

Hannah Farris stands out as a leader among her peers. As a mentor on the Texas Youth Preparedness Council and member of the FEMA Region VI Youth Preparedness Council, Farris advises teens around the state and helps them with their preparedness projects. She created a survey for her fellow Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (ROTC) classmates to find out if they knew the correct way to respond to a lockdown, and she worked with one of her high school teachers to start a service-based club, where she currently serves as the club's president.

"We are pleased to see Hannah's selection to the National YPC," said FEMA Region VI Administrator Tony Robinson. "She is the youthful voice among the creative forces who launched the state of Texas Youth Preparedness Council in 2016."

During Farris' time on the council, she plans to visit local elementary schools to talk with students about what they should do in case of a fire or tornado. She also wants to create a Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) at her high school.

To learn more about the FEMA YPC, please visit: <a href="www.ready.gov/youth-preparedness-council">www.ready.gov/youth-preparedness-council</a>.



Page 1 of 2

## ###

FEMA's mission is to support our citizens and first responders to ensure that as a nation we work together to build, sustain, and improve our capability to prepare for, protect against, respond to, recover from, and mitigate all hazards. Follow us on Twitter at <a href="www.twitter.com/femaregion6">www.twitter.com/femaregion6</a> and the FEMA Blog at <a href="http://blog.fema.gov">http://blog.fema.gov</a>.

